MAKING MODERN LIVING POSSIBLE
Service Manual
Proportional Valve Group
PVG 120
powersolutions.danfoss.com
Revision history Table of revisions
Date Changed Rev

 21 PVLA 155G1066 1
   * Set of seals 155G8525 1 1
Type Code No.
PVLP, pressure setting: 50, 75, 100, 125, 175, 200, 225, 250, 275, 300, 325, 350,
375, 400 bar [725, 1087, 1450, 1813, 2538, 2900, 3263, 3625, 3988, 4351, 4713,
5076, 5438, 5801 psi]
PVLA 155G1065
155G0...
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVLP / PVLA
28 520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014
PVBP, PVBR, PVBC, PVBU Accessories for PVB
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVBP, PVBR, PVBC, PVBU
520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014 29
Item Description Code No.
1 Plug 155G5325 1
2* O-ring 13.3 × 2.4 [0.52 × 0.09 in] 633B1462 1
3 Relief valve incl. item 4 155G8561 1
4* Washer 7.0 × 14.0 × 1.5 [0.28 × 0.55 × 0.06 in] 684X2367 1
5 Plug 155G2313 1
6* O-ring 30.3 × 2.4 [1.19 × 0.09 in] 633B1441 1 1 1 1
7* Back-up ring 155G2316 1 1 1 1
8* O-ring 25.3 × 2.4 [1.0 × 0.09 in] 633B1440 1 1 1 1
9** Adjustment disc. 155G2315 4 4 4 4
10 Spring 155G2317 1 1 1
11 Plug 155G2322 1
12 Plug 631X2036 1 1
13 Bonded seal 14.7 × 1,5  [0.58 × 0.06 in] 633B9017 1
14 Plug 155G2323 1
15 Spring 155G2324 1
16 Plug 155G2319 1
17 Washer 13.5 × 17.5 × 1.5  [0.53 × 0.69 × 0.06 in] 684X2120 1
* Set of seals 155G8502 1 1 1 1
Type Code No.
PVBU - uprating kit for PVB 155G6035
PVBR - LSA/B relief valve 155G6080
PVBP - plug 155G6081
PVBC - connection for external LS-signal 155G6082
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVBP, PVBR, PVBC, PVBU
30 520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014
PVM, Mechanical Activating Module
9
8
3
13 12
11
10
5[0.20]
[70±10 lbf•in]
8±1 Nm
[70±4.5 lbf•in]
8± 0.5 Nm
4
7
6
5
8±1Nm
[70±9 lbf•in]
5[0.20]
8±1 Nm
[70±9 lbf•in]
PVM
10[0.39]
6 mm
13 mm
[22±9 lbf•in]
2.5±1 Nm
3[0.12]
3
1
V310171.A
[71±9 lbf•in]
8±1 Nm
8±1 Nm
[70±9 lbf•in]
[0.24 in]
[0.51 in]
4 mm
[0.12 in]
14
2
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVM
520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014 31
Item Description Code No.
  1 Handle, black knob, including nut 1 1
  2 Base, including set screw 22.5° / 37.5° 1 1
  3 Screw M6 ×  20 [0.24 ×  0.78 in] 681X9266 8 8
  4 PVM housing 155L3431 1 1
  5 Seal nut M6 681X8270 2 2
  6 Threaded pin M6 ×  25 [0.80 ×  0.07 in] 681X0323 2 2
    7* 155L3430 1 1
  8 Intermediate plate 155G3301 1 1
    9* O-ring 42.0 ×  2.0 [1.65 ×  0.08 in] 633B1005 1 1
10 Spool control pin 155G3313 1 1
11 Stop 155G3314 1 1
12 Spring
155G3317 1
155G3318 1
13 Stop 155G3315 1 1
Type Code No.
PVM with PVMD or PVE 22.5° / 37.5° 155G3040
PVM with PVH 22.5° / 37.5° 155G3050
Spare Part, Kits Available
Item Description Code no.
14 Lever, with black knob handle and base 11046724
* Set of seals 155G8518
Lever, with red knob handle and base 11064640
1 Handle, black knob, including nut 11077262
2 Base, including set screw 11064641
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVM
32 520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014
PVMD, Cover for PVM and PVH, Hydraulic Activation
Type   Code No.
PVM + PVH assy - UNF  155G4021
PVH assy - BSP.F - thread  155G4022
PVMD assy  155G4061
 Item  Description  Code No.
 17 Screw M6 ×  25 [0.80 ×  0.07 in] 681X1198 4 4 4
18 Plastic plug
 633X7018  2
    633X0018   2
19 Cover
  155G4301  1
    155G4201   1
 20* O-ring 6.0 ×  2.0 [0.24 ×  0.78 in] 633B1460 4 4 4
 21* O-ring 27.0 ×  2.0 [1.06 ×  0.78 in] 633B0407 1 1 1
 22 Cover  155G4402 1
 * Set of seals 155G8505 1 1 1
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVMD and PVH
520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014 33
PVGI, Interface for PVG 120 and PVG 32
• Rev IE • Oct 2012
Type   Code No.
  155G7033
PVGI sddy 1 5/16 in - 12 UN  155G7031
3/8 in - 16 UNC  155G7032
 Item  Description  Code No.
 1 Combination module – 1 1 1
 2 O-ring 24.0 ×  2.0 [0.94 ×  0.08 in] 633B1428 1 1 1
 3 O-ring 10.0 ×  2.0 [0.39 ×  0.08 in] 633B1461 2 2 2
 4 Bonded seal 14.7 ×  1.5 [0.58 ×  0.06 in] 633B9017 1 1 1
5 Plug
  G 1/4 631X2036   1
    1/2 - 20 UNF 155L6405 1 1
 6 Plug  631X2040 3 3 3
 7 O-ring 30.3 ×  2.4 [1.19 ×  0.08 in] 633B1441 3 3 3
8 Plastic plug
 633X1028 1  1
    633X0019  1
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVGI
34 520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014
PVEH and PVEO, Electrical Activating Module, ON-OFF
Service Manual PVG 120 Proportional Valve Group
PVEH and PVEO
520L0247 • Rev JA • May 2014 35
Item Description Code No. 15
5G